In accerdance with

Rule 18.7 of th 3

Inl:tslvencyo(Engeland & I— I Q O

cenmanntosnma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insol N
scrge o winding up
*AZYUZNI7*
AD8 08/02/2019 #309

COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

- Filfing in this f
Company number | 0 I?’?!_B_’_Q‘I_B_Frz_ P:e:;g t::mp:tset-:eoizimtypescript orin
Company name in full | Journal Productions Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) lan
Surname Franses
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| 24 Conduit Place
Street I London
Post town W2 1EP
County/Region
N
Country
u Liquidator's name ©

@ Other fiquidator
Full forename(s) Jeremy Use this section to tell us about
Surmame Karr another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber| 24 Conduit Place Ogthe':'liquic!ator -

se this section 10 tell us aboul

Street | London another liquidator,
Post town I W2 1EP
County/Region l
o [ [ [T T T T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
omie 17 [ [2folt[7
oo Wl e [lol1ls

7 Progress report

O The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinste ’

Signature date Ev ’d‘]— |—6_H_ lb—lTO—IT |-5_

04/17 Version 1.0




Journal Productions Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 1711212017 From 17112/12014
of Affairs To 16/12/2018 To 16/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Intercompany Debts NIL 105,000.00
Sundry Refund NIL 405.00
Cash at Bank NIL 56.42
Bank Interest Gross 11.99 19.30
11.99 105,480.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 148.50
Joint Liquidators’ Fees 11,741.00 48,241.00
Legal Feas (1) NIL 4,679.00
Statutory Advertising 72.00 299.46
{11,813.00) (53,367.96)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,543,235.84) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 45,181.78 45,181.76
(45,181.76) (45,181.76)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,543,236.84) (56,982.77) 6,931.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 704.40
Bank 1 Current 6,226.60
6,931.00
. e
-~ / lan Franses
Joint Liquidator

31 January 2019 17:34



XCVL1205P

6 Begbies Traynor

Journal Productions Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018



jmportant Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and memnbers for any purpose other than this repert to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0000 DO O0ODO0ODODGCOGOORC@GC

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Ligquidators’ ime costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Journal Productions Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 17 December 2014.

“the liquidators®, “we”, lan Franses and Jeremy Karr of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit
“our” and “us” Place, London, W2 1EP

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“‘the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” (i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)b)(i) of the Act); and

(i In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): NA

Company registered number: 08089672

Company registered office: 24 Conduit Place, London, W2 1EP
Former trading address: 115 Eastbourne Mews, London, W2 6LQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 17 December 2014
Date of liquidators’ appointment, 17 December 2014

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 17 December 2017 to 16
December 2018 alongside a cumulative account since the commencement of the liquidation on 17 December
2014,

Receipts
Intercompany Debts

We are continuing to investigate the merits in pursuing the debts due from associated companies and awaiting
further financial information from these companies which enable us to pursue the debts.

Other Receipts
Bark interest of £11.99 has been received during the period of this report.

Payments
£72 — Statutory Advertising payable to EPE Reynell.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - http://iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

+ Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the liquidation strategy including communications with the
directors/shareholders and the Company's accountants.
Case reviews, intemnal case management/reviews, completion of checklists and diary.
General administrative works.

+ Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statute.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

» Filing of progress report with Registrar of Companies;
» Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;
» Issue progress reports to members & creditors within prescribed time scale.



s Ensure that the case is adequately bonded and review the bond level throughout the period of the
liquidation.

Maintain estate cash book and records.

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

* 8 & 9

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.

{nvestigations
* Review of the Company’s books and records, bank statements and financial records.

« Liaising with director/accountants for financial information and records.

Liquidators are required to carry out investigations into the Company’s affairs and submit a report to the
Department for Business, Industrial Strategy and Energy under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
("CDDA"). We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Realisation of assets:

» Liaising with director/faccountants te recover the intercompany balances.
« Liaising with solicitors in relation to pursuance of the intercompany debts.

On this assignment, the work detailed above resulted in realisation of assets for the insolvent estate. The office
holders are duty bound to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise asset realisations. in the
event that recoveries are made, there will be a direct financial benefit to creditors.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), cormmespondence and distributions

Creating and updating the list of creditors.

Dealing with creditors’ claims and communications with them.
Responding to queries raised by creditors, and HMRC.
Distribution to creditors.

On this engagement, the work detailed above has resulted in an interim dividend to creditors. The work
undertaken has been done to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best practice and
enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other matfers which includes meetings. tax, litigation, pensions and travel

+ Gather information from the Company's records in relation to its tax position.
o  Comply with post appointment VAT and CT returns, as necessary.
e Reclaim VAT on the liquidation expenses, as appropriate.

The above work has had no direct financial benefit to creditors, however is camed out to comply with the
relevant tax legislation.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs inctuded within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as fiquidators.



Secured creditor

There are no secured claims in the liquidation.
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.
Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors includes a claim from HMRC estimated at £1,543,235. We have received a final claim
of £1,585,324.94 from HMRC. An interim dividend of 2.85p in the £ has been declared on 27 March 2018 to the
unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act on 17 December 2014 by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades
of our staff calculated at the prevailing houry charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to
matters arising in the liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in
accordance with their firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information
presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at
Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018 amount to £7,404 which
represents 30.10 hours at an average rate of £245.98 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018
a| Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 18 December 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £48,241 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £48,348.50 incurred since the date of our appointment

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the fotal costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.



Disbursements

To 16 December 2018, we have drawn only direct disbursements as reflected in the receipts & payments
account.

Why have subcontractors been used?

Ward Hadaway Solicifors have been instructed to assist with the recovery of the debts due from one of the
associated companies for which a fee of £4,679 plus VAT was incurred.

Category 2 Disbursements
We have not taken any Category 2 Disbursements.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

We are expecting to deal with the following matters:

e As detailed in the report we will be continuing to investigate the merits in pursuing the debts
due from the associated companies which may result in further realisations.

« Preparation and submission of progress reports to Registrar of Companies and creditors and
members.

* Agree creditors’ claims and make & distribution(s) as and when funds permit.

« Issue final report and account pursuant to section 106 of the Act and submit necessary returns
to Registrar,

* General administration of the case and file reviews.

s Deal with post liquidation taxation matters including reclaim of any VAT may be due from
HMRC.

+ Maintain statutory case records.

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate Our fees estimate for the remaining work in the liquidation set out below. Please note that blended

hourly rates have been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to underiake each
area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.



Details of the work that the administrators and their staff Hours Time cost£ Average
propose to undertake hourly rate

£
General case administration and planning 7.60 2,614.50 344.01
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best 7.60 2,458.00 323.42

ractice
Investigations 0.00 0.00
Realisation of assets 1.00 345.00 345.00
Trading 0.00 0.00
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), 0.50 172.50 345.00
correspondence and distributions
Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, 1.00 242.50 242.50
pensions and travel
Total hours 17.70
Total time costs 5,832.50
Overall average hourly rate £ 329.52
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows:

None

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party fransactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://www begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
SOONET.

Yours fait?.llly/
- - -

: 4
Ia{ Fransé
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 05 February 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018



Journal Productions Limited
{in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/12/2017 From 17/12/12014
of Affairs To 16/12/2018 To 16M12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Intercompany Debts NIL 105,000.00
Sundry Refund NIL 405.00
Cash at Bank NIL 56.42
Bank Interest Gross 11.99 19.30
11.99 105,480.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 148.50
Joint Liquidators' Fees 11,741.00 48,241.00
Legal Fees (1) NiL 4,679.00
Statutory Advertising 72.00 299.46
(11,813.00) (53,367.98)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,543,235.84) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 45,181.76 45 181.76
(45,181.76) (45,181.76)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,5643,236.84) (56,982.77) 6,931.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 704.40
Bank 1 Current 6,226.60
6,931.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

/ lan Franses
Joint Liquidator

31 January 2019 17:31



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis far the period from 17 December 2014 to 16 December 2018.



PCV1B02P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gu»danoe requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside partles in which the office holder or his firm or
any associate has an interest. Best practice gundance requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being camed out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS [N RESPEGT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

s Intema! meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

e« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1
disbursemnent) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates[or insert details
of altemative arrangements];

« in addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates
that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his
fim or any associate has an interest these should be treated as Category 2
disbursements.

! Staterment of Insolvency Practice @ (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
? Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the

test of a Category 1 disbursement.
+ Telephone and facsimile

+ Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the

office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£
Grade of staff per hour)

01/05/11 — 28/02/15

until further notice

Partner 320-375
Director 300
Senior Manager 220
Manager 200
Assistant Manager -
Senior Administrator 140
Administrator 120
Trainee Administrator 80
Support 80

Charge-out rate
{£ per hour)

1 March 2015 —
30 November

2018

395
345
310
265
205
175
135
110
110

Charge-out rate (£

per hour)

1 December 2018 —
until further notice

495
445
395
345
250
225
175
140
140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged

directly fo cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



101

0070 13 91EP O} UMBIP S33) |€)0 L

86°5¥%C SLLLL BE'LLL 000 Q0sLE 000 00592 00°0LE 00°SPE 00°56€ :3 ajes Anoy abesany

00'¥0¥'2 00'682 00'vZL 00°'S¢ 00'608'2 00°ZL8°L 00922 00°659°} tepeJf yeys Aq 1502 awily 1630 L

1'0€ 9z 59 0 9oL z§ g0 b4 4 :eprib yeys Aq sinoy jgjoL

£y°9LL 0S°E£T) L0 o £'0 818}]EWU JAL}Q J0) jEI0 L

000 uonebniy
£r'9LL 05'€2t L0 vo £0 xeL 134843 pue suojsuad.
- ‘uopeBn); ‘xey ‘sBupss
000 1240 ‘S10))padd JO SUOISIIBP
000 sBunesiy Bupyass sapnjouy
00°0 SUO)pa JO SUOISisap Buyeag PRIV E LR E T Ty

:SUOANGYS|P PuE 3suapuodsaLod

‘(seakojdwe Bujpnjouy) suye|2
00°992 00°0£9 0T 0z S10)palD [ ym Bujjeag 1o |Rj0L suonnaqls|p
000 S3JWILIOY SI0)IpaID) pue 33u2pu0dsaL0
i . ‘{saado|dwa
00692 00°0e8 0z 02 SJ8UI0 Buipn|ouj} suue|s!
000 pamnsag| sioppaia jje yym Buijeag

00°0 sBuipes) Jog )01
000 Buipeay Buipely

00°0 SI9SSR JO UORES|EIY 10 [RI0L

00’0 sjasse Aped pay [ foqt] Jo uonualay

00'0 SB|ES J8SSE PUB $SauIsng ‘Auadold
000 uoj29100 }gaq $]as8se Jo uonesijesy

00°0 :suopeBysaAu} 10§ [BJOL
00°0 suopebysaau pue yaao suopebpsanu|

saopaeud

§s3q pue sajny ‘jov Louaajosu|

£6°18L 00°Z62') [ ¥3 6% 20 12 £0 U3 UM asuepdios Joj [ejo)

sllejje

95’98} 00'8EL'L 19 £E 52 £0 §0 uswsiejs pue Buodas .csahw
00’0 Binsoid 9sed aapoeld 1saq
00'¥StE 0051 o'l 90 (4] (A1) Buipuog pue Bupiued| pue sajny oy Kouanosu)
00°C Juawuoddy ayy yum aoverdwon

. :Bujuue|d pue uojelSjULPY
69°892 05'897's £02 92 TT s (4] §'0 (44 9SBJ [BJaURD JO} JBj0L Bujuueg
66°5E¢ 05'66L'€ 1’9} 9z A4 96 4] §'0 uoleSIIupy pue uopENSIu|WPY
00°G6E 00°659°) Buiuueid asen BSED |RIAUID

3
a2l Aunoy
JBeroay

3
1500 auy

SINOK [e104  Woddng

ulpy aup

unupy

WPy JUg

1Buyy 18y

shupy

Bugy g

10lva41Q

Jaupe
daueynsuos

apeso yeis

8102/Z1/9L 01 2102/ZL/LL wold sishjeuy §}s0D dwl| 1 JAD'9ZYOrL0 - uoyepinbi] Alejunjop s10)ipal) - Pajilig SUSINpold [BUINOl &dIS




To1

00 pe'sr 13 8JeP 0} UMEIP $08) | 0]

YE692 8r'oLL LEOLL 000 00'SL) 000 00°592 60°0LE 00°S¥E 00'S6E 13 ejed Aunoy ebeseay

05°8ye‘sy 00°589 00°Z89°C 00°06¢ 00°189'vL 00°548'¢ 05°659 00'08%'5% :eprufl yeys Aq 3500 sl 3oL

1191 79 1% 44 8z 'S5 STH 6L 0'%9 :apeub yeys Aq smoy jejo )

£7'05) 00°9%E £T , L) 90 . *Siejjew JeyiQ 10) |e30l

000 uopiebu
oSl 00'9¥e £e L} a0 xe| leaen} pue suojsuad
- o ‘uoiebiyy ‘xeg ‘sbuasw
000 wo 'S10]|pela JO Suojs|dep
000 sBunaapy Bujyaas sapnjau|
000 SIoNpaIa Jo suoistoap Bupess UHYM Slapel Jat10

) ISUORNQISIP pue esuapuodssliod

, ‘{seskodwe Buipnioug) swiepo
0L°L5% 05°82¢'} 05 L'y €0 s10)1paJs Jje yum Bugeeq Joy o) suonnglasip
0 ZATILILI00 SJovpal PUE 92U3IPUOUSII0D
00 H Hp3IY ‘{saakojdwa
047492 05'8EE’L oS Ly £0 SJ8Ul0 Buipnjoul) swrejo
00°0 painoag| s103pa. e ym Bujeag

00°0 :Buipeu] 1o} jejo]
000 Buipet} Bupes|

0L'E9T 00'66%'Y 143 60 £'6L 0 10 iS)0SSR JO uoijesijesy Joj |0

000 slesse Aued pay) fa)il) Jo uonualey

BL6GC 008LY'T £6 60 L't 20 SajEs Jasse pue ssauisng ‘Apadoly
§0°L92 00'£80'Z 8L gl z0 uono9)109 1R sjasse Jo uojjes|jeay

00°692 05°'66L°2 £'8 €8 suonebpseau 104 w30
00692 05'66L'2 €8 e suonebysaaul pue wgao suonebysaau)|

. ; :eapoeld

. : 1s6q pue sajny 19y Asusajosu]

ye'iLl 05'L91'y 5t g'cl z'0 L4 Vi ey} ym eauelidwo) 104 [ej0L

sieye

82161 06°250'€ GGl vl ol [ }0 Juawalels pue buipodas Alo)mels
000 INS0|D) IsED) eanoesd 159q pue
06'icl 00'8%L £9 L'G 0 ¥'0 Buipuog pue Sunjueg sejny 4ov Asuaajosu|
81102 00°ZvE L'l L0 0l jusunuicddy| 8y} yum eauendwon

: , o ] , . . :Bujuuelg pue uoneNSIUWDY|
08Zze | oosss'se | 6'0b z'9 6L 9z 18l zZl 90 £59 gsed [&dusH 10j 1oL Bujuueid
29022 05'S¥0'6 0Ly 29 64 92 SLL A4} 90 uohz.]siupy pue :o_uEum_r_E_u«.
£L28E 05°254'92 669 99 £E9 Buuuerd asen ase”) Jejauec)

3
3 sinoy 1aunegd
ojed Auno
Wm;mhﬂ<: 1500 awiL el aup ulwpy  ulupy sus JBupyissy Bu ug  Joyoaig AuERSUOY aprIS) eI

8102/21/91 OL ¥10Z/21/L| Woid sishieuy $)s00 SWk] 1 TAD'GZyOrLQ - uoiepinbly AJEJUN|OA SI0UPSID) - POYLIIT SUOILNPOI [EWINOP BdIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance {to be
expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£ £ i
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory advertising TMP UK Limited 72.00 72.00 0.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group {for further defails see Begbies Traynor

Charging Policy)

Nonhe

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway Solicitors 4,679.00
Bond Premium AUA Insolvency Risk Services 148.50
Statutory Advert TMP UK Limited 299.46




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

! Contact name
e Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Inddress 24 Conduit Place
' London
|
| Post town W2 1EP
County/Region
i
Country
Telephone

020 7262 1199
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




